
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY

WEDNESDAY, 31 JULY 2019 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino - Tel 023 9283 4060
Email: democratic.services@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership

Councillor Lee Hunt (Cabinet Member)

Opposition spokespersons

Councillor Cal Corkery Councillor Gemma New

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

3  Independent Sexual Violence Advocate funding (Pages 5 - 14)

The purpose of the report by the Head of Harm & Exploitation is to seek 
approval from the Cabinet Member for Community Safety to commit 
£10,000 from portfolio reserves to contribute to a year's extension to the 
jointly commissioned Hampshire and Portsmouth Independent Sexual 
Violence Advisor (ISVA) service.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 

1) approves a one year extension to the ISVA Contract with 
Hampshire County Council and that the £10,000 cost of the 1 year 
extension be met from the Environment & Community Safety 
Portfolio Reserve. 

2) thanks Yellow Door and Aurora New Dawn for their 
commitment and support to victims of sexual violence. 

 

4  Food Safety Operating Plan 2019/2020 (Pages 15 - 56)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Culture, Leisure & 
Regulatory Services is to provide clarity in respect to Portsmouth 
City Council's (the Council) Food Safety Operating Plan (the Plan) for 
2019 / 2020 by providing:

 a profile of food businesses in Portsmouth 
 the scope of the Food Safety Service and demands made on it
 the delivery of the service in terms of food premises inspections 
 operational procedures to ensure compliance with legislative 

requirements and consistency of approach
 a review of performance in 2018 / 2019 and a summary of key 

activities identified for 2019 / 2020.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves the 2019-2020 Food 
Safety Operating Plan. 

5  Community Wardens (Pages 57 - 64)

The purpose of the report for information by the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building Services is to understand the impact of the 
provision of additional community wardens and to update the Cabinet 
Member on the funding situation.



3

6  CCTV in Stamshaw Park (Pages 65 - 66)

The purpose of the report for information by the Community Safety 
Manager is to provide the Cabinet Member for Community Safety with an 
update of the CCTV cameras system installed at Stamshaw Adventure 
Playground covering parts of Stamshaw Park.

7  Dates of future meetings 

Dates of future meetings are to be confirmed.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



1

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: Community Safety decision meeting

Date of meeting: 31st July 2019

Subject: Independent Sexual Violence Advocate funding

Report by: Bruce Marr. Head Harm and Exploitation 

Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek approval from the Cabinet Member for Community Safety to commit 
£10,000 from portfolio reserves to contribute to a year's extension to the jointly 
commissioned Hampshire and Portsmouth Independent Sexual Violence Advisor 
(ISVA) service. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That a one year extension to the ISVA Contract with Hampshire County Council be 
approved and that the £10,000 cost of the 1 year extension be met from the 
Environment & Community Safety Portfolio Reserve. 

2.2 For the Cabinet Member for Community Safety thank Yellow Door and Aurora New 
Dawn for their commitment and support to victims of sexual violence. 

3. Background

3.1 There is no legal requirement to provide ISVA provision however supporting victims 
of sexual violence is considered good practice and is a priority for the Safer 
Portsmouth Partnership. The strategic assessment identified that "there has been 
an increase in police recordings of sexual offences and rape, however there has 
been a decrease in the proportion resulting in a formal outcome. Police analysis has 
found that the main driver has been victim disengagement particularly for victims 
who were reluctant to report in the first place. The most common compliant from 
victims was that the process is too long." The most common types of offence 
reported were sexual assault 26%, rape 24% and distribution/take/make or publish 
indecent photos of a child 12%.1

1 http://www.saferportsmouth.org.uk/sexual-offences/ 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.saf
[...]
3 in Southampton (numbers 
provided for comparison only and not part of this contract) and in 2018/19 there 
were 128 referrals in Portsmouth, 595 in Hampshire and 243 in Southampton2. 

4. Reasons for recommendations

4.1 A partnership commissioning arrangement with Hampshire County Council and the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner represents exceptional value for 
money and efficiencies. The significant contribution from the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner increases the resource capacity and one contract provides the 
flexibility to prioritise need across all areas within the Hampshire County Council 
and Portsmouth City Council area. 

2 Per 100,000 population this would equate to 2017/18 - 81.7 for Portsmouth, 54.9 Hampshire and 91.8 Southampton and 2018/19 - 
61.5 Portsmouth, 54.4 Hampshire and 100 Southampton

Page 6



3

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

4.2 Portsmouth City Council is committed to identifying sustainable funding options and 
in light of this contract proving successful a year's extension will provide an 
opportunity to consider this. 

5. Equality impact assessment

5.1 A preliminary EIA has been completed which identified there was no need to 
undertake a full assessment.  

6. Legal implications

6.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

7. Director of Finance's comments

7.1 At this stage there is no contractual commitment to incur expenditure beyond 
2020/21. In the event that a later report recommends the re-letting of the ISVA 
contract then ongoing funding from within the Community Safety Cash Limit will 
need to be identified.

………………………………………………
Signed by: Alison Jeffery

Director of Children, Families and Education

Appendices:

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

The recommendatio
[...]
.....
Signed by:    Councillor Lee Hunt, Cabinet Member for Community Safety 

Page 25

https://www.food.gov.uk/about-us/food-and-feed-codes-of-practice
https://www.food.gov.uk/about-us/food-and-feed-codes-of-practice
https://www.food.gov.uk/regulating-our-future-key-documents
https://www.food.gov.uk/regulating-our-future-key-documents


This page is intentionally left blank



Food Safety Operating Plan 2019 / 2020
Regulatory Services

Published July 2019

                                                                          Portsmouth City Council

Page 27



1

Contents

Page

1. Introduction 2

2. Aims, Objectives and Auditing of the Food Safety Service 3

3. Background 4

4. Service Delivery 10

5. Resources 16

6. Quality assessment 18

7. Key Performance Areas 2019/20 18

8. Review 20

         Appendix A Team performance in 2018/19 21

Page 28



2

1. Introduction

1.1 This Food Safety Operating Plan has been produced in accordance with the Food 
Standards Agency (FSA) 'Framework Agreement on Official Feed and Food Controls by 
Local Authorities'. Its purpose is to demonstrate that Portsmouth City Council (PCC), as 
the designated 'Competent Authority', has in place adequate and effective 
arrangements to meet its statutory obligations in respect of food safety.

1.2 The plan is subject to approval by the Elected Portfolio holder for Community Safety to 
ensure local transparency and accountability. When approved, it is published on the 
Council’s website.

1.3 Delivery of the plan and the enforcement of the legal requirements relating to food 
standards, safety and hygiene is the responsibility of the Regulatory Services Team 
which forms part of the Culture Leisure and Regulatory Services Directorate.

1.4 There is a wide range of EU-derived legislation that governs the safety of food in the UK 
at all stages of the production and distribution chain including a number of general 
principles of food safety and food law which food businesses must comply
[...]
 £ £ £ £
8 x Community Wardens 164,100 64,500 64,500 293,100
     

HRA = Housing Revenue Account
GF = Portfolio Reserve
FHSG = Flexible Homelessness Support Grant

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not 
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or 
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting:   Community Safety Decision Meeting

Subject:                 Stamshaw Park CCTV 

Date of meeting:   31 July 2019

Report by:             Roy Goulding, Community Safety Manager

Wards affected:    Nelson Ward

1. Requested by

1.1 Councillor Lee Hunt, Cabinet Member for Community Safety

2. Purpose

2.1 To provide the Cabinet Member for Community Safety with an update of the CCTV    
cameras system installed at Stamshaw Adventure Playground covering parts of 
Stamshaw Park.

3. Background

3.1 A review of CCTV cameras was undertaken at Stamshaw Park following a police 
officer being stabbed on the 21 February 2019 close to the Adventure Playground. 
There had also been reports of anti-social behaviour occurring in the area. A 
redeployable camera was installed whilst works to upgrade the system in the park 
was undertaken. Hampshire Constabulary had identified Stamshaw Park as a 
priority to them due to these incidents taking place and requested support for the 
installation of CCTV cameras.

4. Information Requested

4.1 There is a bespoke CCTV system installed at Stamshaw Adventure Playground 
with capacity to view and record images. There is currently 8 CCTV cameras 
operational on the site. These cameras cover the playground and also some of the 
surrounding park area. There are four additional cameras to be installed in the 
Playground pending the installation of a permanent power supply to two lamp posts.

4.2 There are five cameras are installed on the youth centre main building covering the 
playground site and park area/path to the east side of the park.

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

4.3 There are four additional cameras to be installed on lamp posts within the 
playground area to view some areas of the playground and park land to the north. 
These cameras are due to be installed as per 4.1

4.4 Three cameras are installed on a north side floodlight within the external ball court 
area. This covers the ball park and some of the park area to the east and west. 
These are permanent cameras that form part of the 12 camera Stamshaw system.

4.5 There is also a redeployable CCTV camera (unit contains 3 cameras) installed on a 
south side floodlight within the external ball court area covering the ball court, and 
surrounding park area. This camera is used to be redeployed across the city to 
respond to anti-social behaviour concerns at locations that do not have CCTV 
cameras. These cameras are operational but can be relocated to a different location 
in the city if required. This redeployable camera was a quick response to ensure 
CCTV coverage in the park was installed as soon as possible whilst a permanent 
solution was being undertaken.

4.6 A second redeployable camera has been installed on a lamp post in Ranelagh 
Road covering the entrance to the car park near Stamshaw Angling Club. There are 
complaints of drug dealing taking place at that location so this camera has been 
installed and will be monitored.

………………………………………………
Signed by James Hill (Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services)

Appendices:

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Independent Sexual Violence Advocate funding
	Independent Sexual Violence Advocate funding - Equality Impact Assessment

	4 Food Safety Operating Plan 2019/2020
	Food Safety Operating Plan 2019-2020 - Appendix 1
	Food Safety Operating Plan 2019-2020 - Equality Impact Assessment

	5 Community Wardens
	Community Wardens - Appendix A
	Community Wardens - Appendix B

	6 CCTV in Stamshaw Park



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety held on Wednesday, 31 July 2019 at 4pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
      Councillor  Lee Hunt (in the Chair) 

  Cal Corkery 
 Gemma New 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
Crime Reduction Fund. 
Although this was not an agenda item, Lisa Wills Strategy and Partnership 
Manager was invited by the Cabinet Member for Community Safety to provide 
a short information-only update on this matter.  He  
 
This was approved in February 2019 and the council is currently awaiting 
quotes from companies for the running of community workshops.  These will 
be held in the Autumn in three areas of the city: the North; Central and South.  
A total of £90,000 will be provided over the next three years. 
 
In response to a question, Councillor Hunt explained that he intended to share 
information in this way in order to be as open and transparent as possible. 
 
 

3. Independent Sexual Violence Advocate funding 
A deputation was made by Kirsty Mellor in favour of the recommendations. 
 
Bruce Marr, Head of Harm & Exploitation introduced his report and in 
response to a question explained that the three organisations financing this 
have stated that the proposal is to re-tender during 2020 for 3 years with a 
start date of April 2021. 
 
Councillor Lee Hunt noted that children who suffer abuse need support but 
funding for young people had reduced over successive years.   
 
Councillor Gemma New agreed with the extension. 
 
Councillor Corkery commended Aurora New Dawn for the breadth of services 
they provided and for being a very dedicated, dynamic value-led organisation.   
 
Councillor Lee Hunt noted that increasingly services are being outsourced 
and that this would continue until the government changes its direction of 
travel. 
 



 
2 

 

DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety: 
1. Approved a one year extension to the ISVA Contract with Hampshire 

County Council and that the £10,000 cost of the 1 year extension be 
met from the Environment & Community Safety Portfolio Reserve. 

2)    Thanked Yellow Door and Aurora New Dawn for their commitment 
and support to victims of sexual violence. 

 
 

4. Food Safety Operating Plan 2019/2020 
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Hunt noted that this report shows that the council takes food safety 
seriously and the public can feel safe when they eat out. 
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety approved the 2019-20 Food 
Safety Operating Plan. 
 
 

5. Community Wardens 
Colette Hill, Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods introduced the report and in 
response to questions added that a report will come to the October meeting. 
 
Councillor Corkery noted that feedback he had received showed that 
residents valued seeing wardens at community events and meetings.  
However, the yearly fixed term contracts do not give staff the security they 
deserve.  Hopefully can build on that long term permanent positions can be 
introduced. 
 
Councillor Hunt stated that he had brought this matter to Full Council to 
ensure that they understand the need to fund this service.  The Cabinet had 
given every indication that funding would continue.   An additional £500,000 
had been invested in support work and community action network work with 
the wardens. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Corkery, he explained that the 
extended youth provision was in place and attending events.  He did not know 
whether the contracts had been signed as it was not in his remit.  He would 
pass on any questions to the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
Councillor Gemma New stated that she agreed with the points made and felt 
that the service should be supported. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety noted the report. 
 
 

6. CCTV in Stamshaw Park 
Colette Hill introduced the report on behalf of Roy Goulding, Community 
Safety Manager. 
 



 
3 

 

Councillor Hunt reported that residents living near Alexandra Park are pleased 
that the park is now almost complete CCTV coverage.   
 
Councillor Gemma New noted that CCTV was a good idea to reduce anti-
social behaviour and crime.  She requested that the possibility of expanding 
coverage to other areas including Paulsgrove be investigated. 
 
Councillor Corkery recognised the important role that CCTV plays in deterring 
and detecting anti-social behaviour and crime; however he noted it was 
important to balance human rights and privacy.  He requested that a link to 
the annual report be on camera use be provided. 
 
Councillor Hunt noted that the technology was becoming less expensive and 
more effective as time passes.  He also stated that a proportionate response 
to anti-social incidents was key and that CCTV provision encouraged more 
freedom for people due to their reduced fear of crime. 
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety noted the report. 
 

7. Dates of future meetings 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 5pm. 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Lee Hunt 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety 

 

 


